## **RESOLUTION NO. 25-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR LAND, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2025 REBUILDING AMERICAN INFRASTRUCTURE WITH SUSTAINABILITY AND EQUITY (RAISE) GRANT PROGRAM AND APPOINTING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, AS AUTHORIZED GRANT OFFICIAL TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, OR DECLINE THE GRANT AND TO EXECUTE ALL GRANT DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sugar Land ("City") finds it in the best interest of the citizens of the City to submit an application to the U.S. Department of Transportation for the Fiscal Year 2025 RAISE Grant ("Grant") program, for funds for design and engineer costs for a three-phase system that uses small electric vehicles to bring autonomous elevated cable and rail transportation system to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council agrees to provide all applicable matching funds as may be required by the grant application; NOW THEREFORE,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR LAND, TEXAS:

- **Section 1.** That it adopts the findings and recitations set forth in the preamble to this Resolution.
- **Section 2.** That it authorizes the submission of a grant application to the U.S. Department of Transportation for the Fiscal Year 2025 RAISE Grant ("Grant") for funds for design and engineer costs for a three-phase system that uses small electric vehicles to bring autonomous elevated cable and rail transportation system to the City.
- **Section 3.** That the City Manager, or his designee, is appointed as the authorized grant official to apply for, accept, or decline the Grant and to execute all Grant documents on behalf of the City of Sugar Land.

APPROVED on	, 2025.	
	Joe R. Zimmerman, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Linda Mendenhall, City Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		

angely ham